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October Meeting

The October meeting will be held at the Dept. of Game and
Inland Fisheries Building, 4010 West Broad Street at 7:00
p.m., Tuesday, October 26th. The entrance and parking are
at the rear of the building.

Backlash

(Commentary from the Board of Directors)
Directors Adopt A Modest Increasein Annual Dues

After dues have been held steady for 10 years, the Board of
Directors voted in favor of a modest increase in dues at the
October 11th Board of Directors meeting. Theincreaseis
effective on the first day of the 2005 angling year, December
1,2004. Annual duesfor membersresiding in Virginiawill
increase by $10.00 from $50.00 to $60.00 and annual dues for
members living elsewhere will increase by $5.00 from $35.00
to $40.00. Dueswere held at current levels by seeking out
additional donations of quality itemsthat increased participation
in and increased income from monthly raffles, by maximizing
calendar sales, by saving postage and printing cost by moving
to voluntary receipt of the Angler by e-mail and by prudent
use of reserve funds. Donations for the balance of 2004 for
conservation and legidation purposes were frozen at the October
11th meeting. These measures will bring the club expenses
and income back to a break-even basis.

Cook-Out At White Tail Farm Cancelled
We owe Elly and Linda Robinson a big thank you for offering
and preparing their farm as the site of the VAC Bar-B—Q.

Regretfully, the event had to be cancelled for lack of
participation. Checks received by the Club will be returned.

Continued on page 2.

Angling Rules

The angling rules committee met twice in late summer and
proposed several changesin the rules and basic weights. These
proposal s were discussed by the board of directors and approved
on 9/14/04.

The principle focus of the discussionswas on the role and purpose
of release weightsin club activities. With the advent of weighing
on the boat and the high percentage of released fish by the
membership, the primary purpose of rel ease weights has become
the awarding of point credit for fish, which are deemed to be
hazardousto the angler. The board further endorsed that release
weights should not be used to obtain point credit for undersized
fish. An example would be ajuvenile cobia, which clearly
weighs less than the release weight of 35 pounds. Release
weights were then addressed. Release weights were eliminated
for many species and new release weights were added for others.
The changes are highlighted in red in the attached basic weight
tables for 2005 (see pages 7 & 8).

The requirements for the Master Angler rating were reviewed.
In order to preserve the dlite status of this most prestigious award,
several changes were approved to strengthen and/or to clarify
the requirements. These changes are:

1. No species may be duplicated.

2. Release weights may only be used for tarpon and billfish.

3. Striped bass added to must list for SW fly-casting.

4. Allowance removed for amberjack on 16# tippet. Must now
be 12# tippet or less.

5. Wording changed for LMB on plug to require 7 pound bass
regardless of line used.

6. Billfish requirement in the general division modified to alow
use of ‘flat line' or live bait. We felt the definition of ‘flat
line' was best clarified by citing what is not included (the use
of outriggers, downriggers, center riggers, kites, planer boards,
or rods on bridges or t-tops), thus leaving aflat line as being
arod trolled off the transom with or without a release clip.
Live bait fishing is alowed provided none of the above
parenthetical equipment isused. Thus, allowing arod with
live bait to be used provided it isheld or placed in arod holder.
Theintent hereisto require the angler to control the “drop
back” of the bait instead of the equipment.

The requirements of Saltwater Expert rating were also changed
to reflect the intent of the above flat line clarification.

The red drum release award and the yellowfin tuna rel ease award
were modified to eliminate the use of points calculated using
release weights. These awards will now be presented on the
basis of the number of fish released.



Backlash
Continued from page 1.

October Raffle—A Pieceof History and Field Tested Flies

Want to own a piece of history? Bill Gallash has generously
donated a Penn Senator Reel and acompanion “big old catfish
rod” from his personal tackle collection. Both items donated
by Bill will be raffled at the October Membership Meeting
asa“combo”. Raffleticketswill be sold for this*combo”
at 1 ticket for $5.00/ 3 tickets for $10.00. Capt. Tommy
Mattioli also made the generous donation of the field-proven
flies he made as the featured speaker at the September
Membership Meeting. Raffletickets for thisfine collection
of killer flieswill be offered at 1 ticket for $1.00. See Eddy
Johnston before the meeting or at the break to buy chances
on these very useful donations.

Member ship M eeting Programs

Presenter Jerry Thrash of Queen’s Creek was scheduled for
the October Membership Meeting. Unfortunately he won't
be able to makeit, so VAC isin the process of confirming
an aternate speaker. The November meeting will wind up
presentations for the year with a“How To” session featuring
VVAC members sharing their knowledge on angling topics.

Help Set The 2005 Tournament and Club Activity
Offerings

The Directors and Officers of the VAC want to know what
the members of the club would likein the way of tournaments,
outings, speakers, demo’s etc. for the coming 2005 club
program. Please take a minute to think over what you would
like to seein the coming year. Tournament suggestions
should go to Bob Brown. Any Director or Officer will gladly
receive suggestions for the other topics mentioned. Our club

Virginia ﬂng[ers Club

will only be as strong as the effort individual members put
forth to make it a great club.

A Fishing Pond — Can ThisBeln The Future of the VAC??

The Leadership of the VAC would like to secure accessto a
pond in which club members can fish at their convenience. All
optionswill considered....leasing, ownership, affiliation with
a hunt club that has access to a pond, pond clean up and
management in return for access, your grandfather’ s handshake.
Any pond should be of sufficient size that it would produce a
good selection of catches. Bring any ideas to any member of
the club leadership.

A Monthly Mesting Place

It isfelt that there are advantages for having a meeting place
where we can have beer present as part of the Monthly
Membership Meetings. However, the club financial resources
are limited and the customary rental fee (estimated at $200
/use) for such a place would divert club funds away from the
core needs of the club. If any member has any ideas or
knowledge of any reasonably convenient meeting place available
for no or amodest fee where having beer would not be an
objection to use, please let any club Officer or Director know.

Special Room Rates At The DaysInn At TheBeach (Virginia
Beach)

The CCA has arranged for double occupancy of $25 per night
weekdays and $30 per night weekends at the Days Inn at The
Beach during the current striper season (offer ends March 30,
2005). Contact the motel for details.

Reporting for the VAC Leadership Team,

John Wetlaufer Sr.

C.V. KINNARD AWARD COMPETITION - 2004

ANGLER

DENNIS CLINE
ROBBIE ROBINSON
SCOTT DAVIS
FRED COUSINS
FRED MURRAY
ELLY ROBINSON
JM FARRELL
LARRY ALLEN
BOB BROWN
GLENN CARTER
EDDY JOHNSTON
SCOTT JOHNSTON
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PLACES POINTS AVERAGE
385
417
471
261
671
333
427
416
400
370
354
333

1926
1668
941
784
671
666
427
416
400
370
354
333
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8956

389
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VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 10/13/04

WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE

SPECIES ANGLER
2004 SPECIES LEADERS - SALTWATER
AMBERJACK F. COUSINS
BARRACUDA B. HENDERSON
BASS, BLACK SEA B.L. NOLAND
BASS, STRIPED G.N. CARTER
COBIA S. DAVIS
CROAKER L. ALLEN
DRUM, BLACK ROB ROBINSON
DRUM, RED D. CLINE
FLOUNDER D. CLINE
GROUPER, ALL E.S. ROBINSON
MACKEREL, SPANISH S.C. LEE
MARLIN, WHITE J.C. WRIGHT
POMPANO, AFRICAN E.S. ROBINSON
SEATROUT, SPOTTED R.L. WHITE
SHARK, OTHER D. CLINE
SHEEPSHEAD J.C. WRIGHT
SPADEFISH J.C. DOUGHTY
TARPON J.C. WRIGHT
TAUTOG J.C. WRIGHT
TRIGGERFISH D.N. NOLAND
TUNA, YELLOWFIN B.L. NOLAND
WEAKFISH D.N. NOLAND

36-0
38-8
3-12
37-0
51-0
3-2
74-0
52-0
7-5
8-0
3-0
REL.
17-0
5-4
50-0
10-12
8-11
REL.
-7
2-8
38-0
3-2

2004 SPECIES LEADERS - FRESHWATER

BASS, LARGEMOUTH
BASS, SMALLMOUTH
BASS, STRIPED (HYB)
BASS, STRIPED (LL)
CARP

CATFISH, BLUE
CATFISH, CHANNEL
CATFISH, FLATHEAD
CRAPPIE

GAR

MUSKELLUNGE
PERCH, WHITE
PERCH, YELLOW
PICKEREL, CHAIN
SHAD, AMERICAN
SHAD, HICKORY
SUNFISH

TROUT, BROOK
TROUT, RAINBOW

2004 DIVISION LEADERS - SALTWATER

R. McDANIEL

S. DAVIS

A.W. ROSS
CLINE
MURRAY
MURRAY
COUSINS
MURRAY

. SHEPHERD

. COUSINS

. SHEPHERD
E.S. JOHNSTON
ROB ROBINSON
ROB ROBINSON
ROB ROBINSON
D. CLINE

F. COUSINS
R.K. DALE

D.N. NOLAND
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CROAKER
FLOUNDER
DRUM, BLACK
BARRACUDA
DRUM, RED

W.S. JOHNSTON
D. CLINE
ROB ROBINSON
B. HENDERSON
D. CLINE

9-2
3-12
5-0
11-14
11-8
34-8
4-6
21-8
1-8
10-8
17-8
1-1
1-3
4-5
4-10
2-6
0-14
1-9
2-6

2-8
7-5
74-0
38-8
52-0

2004 DIVISION LEADERS - FRESHWATER

CATFISH, FLATHEAD
CATFISH, BLUE
BASS, SMALLMOUTH
CATFISH, BLUE

NEW CLUB RECORDS - SALTWATER

F. MURRAY
B. SHEPHERD
S. DAVIS

F. MURRAY

BARRACUDA
BARRACUDA
BASS, STRIPED
BASS, STRIPED
BASS, STRIPED
COBIA

COBIA
CROAKER
CROAKER
CROAKER
CROAKER
FLOUNDER
FLOUNDER
FLOUNDER
FLOUNDER

F. COUSINS

B. HENDERSON

S.C. LEE

S.C. LEE

R. MCDANIEL

S. DAVIS

D. CLINE

W.S. JOHNSTON
W.S. JOHNSTON
W.S. JOHNSTON
G.M. DONAHUE

W.S. JOHNSTON
W.S. JOHNSTON
D. CLINE

E.S. ROBINSON

21-8
39-0
3-12
34-8

29-0
38-8
18-0
20-12
43-0
51-0
51-0
2-8
2-0
2-4
3-2
1-14
3-10
7-5
3-1

30

30
30

12
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PLUG
SPIN
PLUG
SURF
PLUG
SPIN
PLUG
SURF
GEN
GEN
SPIN
GEN
PLUG
SPIN
SURF
GEN
GEN
GEN
GEN
FLY
GEN
PLUG

PLUG
PLUG
SPIN
SPIN
SPIN
SPIN
FLY
FLY
SPIN
GEN
PLUG
FLY
SPIN
SPIN
SPIN
FLY
FLY
FLY
FLY

FLY
GEN
PLUG
SPIN
SURF

FLY
GEN
PLUG
SPIN

PLUG
SPIN
FLY
FLY
GEN
PLUG
PLUG
FLY
FLY
FLY
GEN
FLY
FLY
GEN
PLUG

LOCATION

08/10/04
07/26/04
06/08/04
05/20/04
06/01/04
08/21/04
06/09/04
05/17/04
07/20/04
08/24/04
07/17/04
08/10/04
08/24/04
01/10/04
06/07/04
08/17/04
06/07/04
07/20/04
03/04/04
06/09/04
07/02/04
09/10/04

03/03/04
02/29/04
04/08/04
07/23/04
01/01/04
01/01/04
07/18/04
01/13/04
12/29/03
05/14/04
12/28/03
03/27/04
02/11/04
02/10/04
03/26/04
03/25/04
05/09/04
03/20/04
03/20/04

08/18/04
07/20/04
06/09/04
07/26/04
05/17/04

01/13/04
01/03/04
02/29/04
01/01/04

08/10/04
07/26/04
12/31/03
12/30/03
01/08/04
06/01/04
06/01/04
08/18/04
08/16/04
08/18/04
06/12/04
08/24/04
08/24/04
07/20/04
06/02/04

OCRACOKE, NC
OCRACOKE, NC
TRIANGLE WRECK, VA
COBB ISLAND, VA
OREGON INLET, NC
PIANKATANK RIVER, VA
3RD ISLAND, CBBT, VA
SMITH ISLAND, VA
OFF36A CAPE CHARLES,VA
OCRACOKE, NC
OREGON INLET, NC

THE FINGERS, VA
OCRACOKE, NC
ELIZABETH RIVER, VA
WRECK ISLAND BAR, VA
12 MILE POST, CBBT, VA
CHES. LIGHT TOWER, VA
OUT OF OYSTER, VA
OFF VIRGINIA BEACH, VA
"A" BUOY VA. BEACH, VA
THE FINGERS, VA

THE "CELL", VA

POND, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA

HAW RIVER, NC

LAKE GASTON, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA
PRIVATE POND, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA
CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA
NEW RIVER, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA
CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA
CHICKAHOMINY RIVER, VA
NOTTOWAY RIVER, VA
JAMES RIVER, VA

ELLY'S POND, VA

DUNLAP CREEK, VA
ESCATAWBA FARMS, VA

PIANKATANK RIVER, VA
OFF36A CAPE CHARLES,VA
3RD ISLAND, CBBT, VA
OCRACOKE, NC

SMITH ISLAND, VA

JAMES RIVER, VA
JAMES RIVER, VA
JAMES RIVER, VA
JAMES RIVER, VA

OCRACOKE, NC
OCRACOKE, NC
OREGON INLET, NC
OREGON INLET, NC
FALSE CAPE, VA
OREGON INLET, NC
OREGON INLET, NC
PIANKATANK RIVER, VA
PIANKATANK RIVER, VA
PIANKATANK RIVER, VA
TARGET SHIPS, VA
PIANKATANK RIVER, VA
PIANKATANK RIVER, VA
OFF36A CAPE CHARLES,VA
CONCRETE SHIPS, VA

PTS

240
481
331
370
566
416
592
371
487
114
120
148
377
350
125
119
267
112

166
257
125

365
375
166
395
359
530
218
671
238

364
354
312
431
370

291
223
316

333
487
592
481
371

671
366
375
530

BAIT

BUCKTAIL
TUBE

JIG

PEELER
BUCKTAIL
SEA SHAD
JIG

PEELER
JIG/IMINNOW
JIG/LIVE FISH
LOCO SPOON
BALLYHOO
JIG/TWISTER
JIG

BUNKER
CLAM

CLAM

CUT CROAKER
CRAB

FLY
BALLYHOO
STINGSILVER

SPINNERBAIT
JIG & PIG
FLUKE
BUCKTAIL
SILVER BUDDY
SILVER BUDDY
POPPER

HALF & HALF
SASSY SHAD
MINNOW
LONG-A

FLY

POWER GRUB
POWER GRUB
GOLD SPOON
SHAD FLY
POPPER

FLY

FLY

CLOUSER
JIG/IMINNOW
JIG

TUBE
PEELER

HALF & HALF
CUT SHAD

JIG & PIG
SILVER BUDDY

BUCKTAIL
TUBE
DECEIVER
DECEIVER
BUCKTAIL
BUCKTAIL
BUCKTAIL
CLOUSER
CLOUSER
CLOUSER
CuUT
CLOUSER
CLOUSER
JIG/IMINNOW
FIN-S
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VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 10/13/04 (continued)

SPECIES ANGLER WEIGHT LN DIV. DATE LOCATION PTS BAIT
SEATROUT, SPOTTED ROB ROBINSON 2-12 2 PLUG 09/30/04 PIANKATANK RIVER, VA 183 FIN-S
SHEEPSHEAD J.C. WRIGHT 10-12 30 GEN 08/17/04 12 MILE POST, CBBT, VA 119 CLAM
SNOOK R.S. STEHPHENSON29-0 30 GEN 08/27/04 JUPITER INLET, FL 145 CROAKER
SPADEFISH R.K. DALE 7-11 16 FLY 06/10/04 CHES. LIGHT TOWER, VA 153 SIDES FLY
SPADEFISH J.C. DOUGHTY 8-11 6 GEN 06/07/04 CHES. LIGHT TOWER, VA 267 CLAM
SPADEFISH D. WINSTEAD 8-13 20 GEN 05/28/04 DELTAVILLE LT. TWR., VA 125 CLAM
WEAKFISH D.N. NOLAND 3-2 2 PLUG 09/10/04 THE "CELL", VA 125 STINGSILVER

NEW CLUB RECORDS - FRESHWATER

BASS, LARGEMOUTH R. McDANIEL 9-2 6 PLUG 03/03/04 POND, VA 365 SPINNERBAIT
BASS, SMALLMOUTH S. DAVIS 3-12 2 PLUG 02/29/04 JAMES RIVER, VA 375 JIG & PIG
BASS, STRIPED (HYB) AW. ROSS 5-0 8 SPIN 04/08/04 HAW RIVER, NC 166 FLUKE

BASS, STRIPED (HYB) AW. ROSS 5-15 12 SPIN 04/08/04 HAW RIVER, NC 148 FLUKE
CATFISH, BLUE R. McDANIEL 42-0 12 GEN 05/24/04 JAMES RIVER, VA 292 SHAD
CATFISH, BLUE F. MURRAY 34-8 2 SPIN 01/01/04 JAMES RIVER, VA 530 SILVER BUDDY
CATFISH, FLATHEAD F. MURRAY 21-8 2 FLY  01/13/04 JAMES RIVER, VA 671 HALF & HALF
CATFISH, FLATHEAD J. FARRELL 22-8 8 FLY 01/18/04 JAMES RIVER, VA 427 FLY

CATFISH, FLATHEAD L.V. SPURLIN 27-8 12 GEN 07/16/04 JAMES RIVER, VA 265 LIVE BLUEGILL
MUSKELLUNGE B. SHEPHERD 17-8 6 PLUG 12/28/03 NEW RIVER, VA 364 LONG-A
MUSKELLUNGE B. SHEPHERD 14-8 8 PLUG 12/27/03 NEW RIVER, VA 241 LONG-A
MUSKELLUNGE B. SHEPHERD 12-0 12 PLUG 12/27/03 NEW RIVER, VA 142 LONG-A
PERCH, WHITE W.S. JOHNSTON 0-14 8 FLY  08/18/04 YORK RIVER, VA 171 CLOUSER
PERCH, WHITE B.L. NOLAND 0-12 2 PLUG 04/10/04 JAMES RIVER, VA 197 SILVER BUDDY
PICKEREL, CHAIN H.O. BRUINGTON  5-4 12 GEN 01/14/04 SWIFT CREEK RES., VA 150 LIVE MINNOW
PICKEREL, CHAIN D. WINSTEAD 4-3 12 PLUG 04/03/04 KERR LAKE, VA 150 LONG-A
SALMON, COHO W.B. DUVAL 14-0 8 FLY  08/19/04 SEWARD, ALASKA 437 HALIBUT FLY
SHAD, AMERICAN D. CLINE 4-3 2 PLUG 05/01/04 NOTTOWAY RIVER, VA 335 SHAD DART
WALLEYE S. LUTEREK 9-0 12 GEN 07/11/04 LAKE ERIE, NY 227 SPINNER/WORM

2004 HIGHEST POINT NON-LOCAL CATCHES - SALTWATER

BONEFISH R. MCDANIEL 4-10 8 FLY  04/24/04 DEEP WATER CAY, BAHAMA 154 GOTCHA
MARLIN, STRIPED W.B. DUVAL REL. 30 GEN 05/18/04 CABO, MX 200 eaPLUG
SHARK, OTHER L. ADAMS REL. 20 GEN 07/25/04 MARCO ISLAND, FLA. 100 CUT BAIT
SNOOK R.S. STEHPHENSON29-0 30 GEN 08/27/04 JUPITER INLET, FL 145 CROAKER
TARPON B. CARTER REL. 20 GEN 05/28/04 GOODLAND, FL 150 LIVE

2004 HIGHEST POINT NON-LOCAL CATCHES - FRESHWATER

CARP W.S. JOHNSTON 5-8 4 FLY  09/28/04 HOLAWAY RIVER, MI 171 CLOUSER
SALMON, CHINOOK W.S. JOHNSTON 12-0 6 PLUG 09/23/04 PERE MARQUETTE RIVER, MI172 SALMON FLY
SALMON, COHO W.B. DUVAL 14-0 8 FLY  08/19/04 SEWARD, ALASKA 437 HALIBUT FLY
TROUT, BROWN L.V. SPURLIN 17-0 12 FLY 02/25/04 TIERRA DEL FUEGO, ARG. 447 TUBE FLY
WALLEYE S. LUTEREK 9-0 12 GEN 07/11/04 LAKE ERIE, NY 227 SPINNER/WORM

2004 TOP SPOUSE CATCHES - SALTWATER & FRESHWATER (LOCAL)

BARRACUDA JENN HENDERSON 32-0 8 GEN 07/26/04 OCRACOKE, NC 355 TUBE
TROUT, RAINBOW LINDA ROBINSON  2-5 2 GEN 03/04/04 FORT A.P. HILL, VA 185 POWER BAIT
FLOUNDER SHARYL CLINE 3-0 4 GEN 05/16/04 BIG EBB DRAIN, VA 150 MINNOW

2004 YOUTH CATCHES - SALTWATER & FRESHWATER (LOCAL)
CROAKER MIRANDA CLINE 1-7 2 SPIN 05/09/04 PIANKATANK RIVER, VA 191 FIN-S JIG

Bill Gallasch
showing his big
cat who's
the boss
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* Upcoming Angling Events

VA / NC Gray Trout & Sea Bass
Sat, October 23, 2004

Location: VA / NC waters

Awards: 1 cup highest point Gray trout (100pt.min.)
1 cup highest point Sea bass (100pt.min.)
1 cup J* Gray trout
1 cup J* Seabass
1 cup highest point other (100pt.min.)

Report-In:  Call chairman within 5 Days.

Chairman: Bob Brown - Cell:  804-833-2786
Home: 804-746-1934

VA / NC Bluefish / Rockfish
Sat, November 20, 2004

Location: VA / NC waters

Awards. 1 cup J* Bluefish
1 cup J* Rockfish
1 cup highest point Rockfish
1 cup highest point Bluefish

Report-In:  Call chairman within 5 Days.

Bob Brown - Cell:  804-833-2786
Home: 804-746-1934

Chairman:

* Jungle Rules:  Fish may be taken with any hook and line

il tackles used in sportsman like manner, any line material
| and breaking strength is acceptable.

CATZHY COMMENTS

by Dennis Cline

September Angler of the Month honors went to

the Robinson clan. Elly Robinson captured
(X first and second, while Robbie Robinson

" claimed third place. Elly’swinning entry was a

16-8 African pompano caught on 6-plug that scored 366
points. His second place fish was a 19-8 barracuda on 6-plug
worth 300 points. Robbi€e's fish was a 22-0 barracuda on 8-
spin that earned 275 points. Congratul ations guys!

/

Fishing was definitely off abit this past month due to lots of
rain and other nastiness associated with the hurricanes.
Saltwater action boiled down to afew speckled trout, a
weakfish and several red drum. Robbie Robinson notched
aclub record for speckled trout with a2-12 on 2-plug. Danny
Noland aced Elly Robinson for thefirst club record weakfish

Deltaville-Norview J* Rockfish
Sat-Sun, December 4-5, 2004

Location: Norview Marina/ Chesapeake Bay

Time: Dawn to Dusk each day

Awards. 1cup Jungle Rulesfor heaviest Rockfish.
Can be caught on any legal tackle.

1 cup Highest point Rockfish

1 cup Highest point Other

1 cup Highest point Rockfish on Fly

Report-In:  Call chairman within 5 Days.

Bob Brown - Cell:  804-833-2786
Home: 804-746-1934

Chairman:

N.C. Surf. Rockfish/Blues/Trout
Sat-Sun, December 11-12, 2004

Location: All of N.C. surf line.

Time: Daylight the 11th to sunset on the 12th.

Awards. 1lcup largest Rockfish caught in surf.

lcup highest point total for three eligible
VAC recognized species caught
in the surf.

1 cup highest point Bluefish on surf.

1 cup highest point Trout on surf.

Report-In:  Call chairman within 5 Days.

Bob Brown - Cell:  804-833-2786

Home: 804-746-1934

Chairman:

on 2-plug. Danny’sfish was a 3-2 caught at the “ Cell” on a
stingsilver.

After nine days on the beach without an adult drum bite, | finally
found afew hungry reds. Nineto be exact. Seven came on the

sixth and seventh of October and then the bite tapered off to one
aday. Severa nice fish were tagged and released including a 50-
0 and a51-0. A few world-class stingrays showed up at the end
to help keep the musclesin tone! I'm hoping the drum will linger
alittle later than usual since they showed up late, at least for me.

On the freshwater side, Fred Cousins and Eddy Johnston just
completed a successful quest for catfish on the James. Fishing
for flatheads on the ninth, they scored with a 19-8 and a 13-8 on
4-general using live sunfish. Fred had the better of the two
flatheads and got lucky with a 32-0 blue catfish to boot! Scott
Johnston avoided the aftermath of the hurricanes by going to
Michigan, where he found a nice Chinook and acarp. The 12-
0 salmon was caught on 6-plug and the 5-8 carp on 4-fly.
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The World, Inc.

5705 Grove Ave., Richmond, VA
(804) 282-5527

Finest equipment e Technical clothing
Worldwide trips e Instruction e Accessories
Guides e Outstanding customer service

ADVENTURE!

Please come by and test
cast our new Lefty Kreh
Temple Fork Rods. Four
piece rods with sock and
tube will sell for
approximately $250.00.

Check us out online:
www.flyfishtheworld.com

Bulletin Editor: Mike Ostrander, 938-2350. Design and Layout: Michael Havranek
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